STATES OF JERSEY



DRAFT EDUCATION (PROVIDED SCHOOLS – AMENDMENT OF LAW) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 201-

Lodged au Greffe on 29th February 2016 by the Minister for Education

STATES GREFFE

2016 P.14



DRAFT EDUCATION (PROVIDED SCHOOLS – AMENDMENT OF LAW) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 201-

REPORT

The Minister for Education ("the Minister") is requesting that the name of 'Jersey College for Girls Preparatory School' is changed to 'Jersey College Preparatory School' within Schedule 1 (Article 3) of the Education (Jersey) Law 1999 ("the Law"), with effect from September 2016.

Jersey College for Girls Preparatory School is a mixed co-educated school from Reception Class to Year 2. At Key Stage 2 (Years 3–6) the school takes female pupils only. There are currently 99 boys educated at the school. For this reason, the Minister has agreed to a change of name for the school to 'Jersey College Preparatory School' to reflect the mixed intake of pupils in Reception and Key Stage 1 classes.

The Minister is also requesting the removal of the name of St. James' School from Schedule 1 (Article 3) of the Law, with immediate effect.

St. James' School was the special school for primary-age pupils with Social and Emotional Behavioural Difficulties (SEBD). This school was integrated into a mainstream primary school during 2011–2012, following a restructuring of this provision with greater emphasis placed on inclusive work in Jersey's primary schools. Both the resources and staff were relocated, with the provision being based in a mainstream primary school.

Provided schools are listed under Schedule 1 (Article 3) of the Law. The States may by Regulations amend Schedule 1.

Financial and manpower implications

There are no financial or manpower implications for the States arising from the adoption of these draft Regulations.



Explanatory Note

These draft Regulations would amend 2 of the Schedules to the Education (Jersey) Law 1999 to change the name of Jersey College for Girls Preparatory School to "Jersey College Preparatory School" (*Regulations 2 and 3*). *Regulation 2* would also delete the entry relating to St. James' School from the list of provided schools in Schedule 1 to that Law.

Regulation 4 provides for the title by which these Regulations may be cited, and for their commencement on 31st August 2016.



DRAFT EDUCATION (PROVIDED SCHOOLS – AMENDMENT OF LAW) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 201-

Made
Coming into force

[date to be inserted]
[date to be inserted]

THE STATES, in pursuance of Articles 3(4) and 68 of the Education (Jersey) Law 1999¹, have made the following Regulations –

1 Interpretation

In these Regulations, the "Law" means the Education (Jersey) Law 1999².

2 Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Law, in the list of provided schools
 - (a) for the words "Jersey College for Girls Preparatory School" there shall be substituted the words "Jersey College Preparatory School"; and
 - (b) the words "St. James' School" shall be deleted.
- (2) In Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Law, in the definition "fee paying provided schools", for the words "Jersey College for Girls Preparatory School" there shall be substituted the words "Jersey College Preparatory School".

3 Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4 to the Law –

- (a) in paragraph 2 in Part 1; and
- (b) in paragraph 19 (including in the provision inserted by that paragraph) in Part 5,

for the words "Jersey College for Girls Preparatory School" in each place in which they occur, there shall be substituted the words "Jersey College Preparatory School".

4 Citation and commencement

These Regulations may be cited as the Education (Provided Schools – Amendment of Law) (Jersey) Regulations 201- and shall come into force on 31st August 2016.

chapter 10.800 chapter 10.800